
$1 j ''k 

v g g
>. . . . . ..- -1

1 De CIJIR & SOMACH g--' I I r--l f-)
' A Professional Corporation l '- - L--

: 2 STUART L. SOMACH (Ca1. Bar # 090959; Pro Hac Vice)cal. Bar # 095450; Pro Hac vice) 610 ri i? - $ Pl'J :): 22JOHN A
. M ENDEZ (

3 WILLIAM E. HVIDSTEN (CaI. Bar # 113030; Pro Hac Vice)
A p--f---i---,c--,----i-- -.-....,-.- -,. ...,,,,---,,-
4coc-pi--lvzlks-i-- 1qo() ----.-,,,-

s

.-.

,

-'..-, 
. t,4

Sacramento, Cali om ia 95814 '&-'' --
5 Telephone: (916) 446-7979 '..

6 HALE, L ,m  PEE ,K DENNISON, HOW ARD
ANDERSON AND PEARL

7 AI.EX J. FLANGAS
TIM OTHY A. LUIQAS

8 ROBERT C. ANDERSON
E 100 W . Liberty Street, Tenth Floor

9 P.O. Box 3237
Reno. Nevada 89505

è 10 Telephone: (775) 786-7900

l 1 Attorneys for W alker River Basin
W ater Users Association. and

12 Certain Individual M embers

E 13
IN Tlv  IN TED STATES DISTRIW  COURT

! 14
FOR Tc  DISTRIG  OF NEVADA d

15

16 UNITED STATES OF AM ERICA, ) Case No. C-125-ECR!
) Subfile No. C-125-C

( 17 Plaintiff, )
) MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS

18 WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TIUBE, ) COUNSEL; AFFIDAW T OFE 
U I-IAM E. Hvm sTsx)i

19 Plaintiff-lntervenor, )!
)

20 v. )
. ' 

)
21 W ALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, )

a corporation, et a1., )
22 )

Defendants. )
23 )

24

25

26 COM ES NOW , W illiam E. Hvidsten, Esq., of the law firm of De Cuir & Somach, and

27 Timothy A. Lukas, Esq., of the law tirm of Hale. Lane, Peek, Dennison, Howard, Anderson and

28 Pearl, counsel of record for certain members of the former W alker River Basin W ater Users

Qœmlrr 7
MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNXEL: AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM E. HVIDSTF,N *4 J.,. .

( .
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1 Assœ iation, and moves this Court, pursuant to L.R. IA 10-6 for an Order Allowing the

2 W ithdrawal of Counsel for those mem bef's.

3 This M otion is based upon the fact that the W alker River Basin W ater Users Association

4 has disbanded, and no new entity has taken its place to provide legal representation to its

5 members. n e individual membea have not retained De Cuir & Somach or Hale, Lane, Peek,

6 Dennison, Howard, Anderson for representation in this matter, and the matter

7 continues to move fonvard. This M otion is supported by the Affidavit of W illiam E, Hvidsten.
!
! 8

y#9 Dated this day of M mrh, 2000.

10 DE CUIR & SOM ACH
A Professional Corporation

1 1 w

12 x
By:

13 W ILLIAM  E. IW IDSTEN
Attom ey for Defendant

14

l 5

16 Dated this l % day of March. 2000.

17 HAIE  LANE, PEEK, DENNISON,
HOW ARD , ANDERSON

18

' 19
By:

20
Attorneys for Defendant

2 l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
ElE.CU. P * DMAGI

MonoN'roW rrllopxwAs CotmsEL; AFFIDAVITOFWILLIAM E. Hvlos'ro
- 2 -
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...

1 STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.

2 COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO )

3

4 AFFIDAVIT OF W ILLIAM E. HVIDSTEN

5 W illiam E. Hvidsten, Esq., being first duly sworn, deposes and says ms follows:

6 1. I am an attorney Iicensed by the State of California to practice before all courts of

! 7 that State. I am admitted pro hac vice to this court as of M arch 26, 1998.

8 2. The firm of De Cuir & Som ach was retained by the W alker River Basin W ater

9 Users Association (Association) to represent the individual members of the Association in this

10 action and has made appearances on lxhalf of certain mem bers. Pursuant to L.R. IA 10-2,

1 1 De Cuir & Som ach associated as co-counsel the tirm of Hale, Lane. Peek, Dennison, Howard,

12 Anderson and Pearl, as its resident member of a bar of this Court.

13 3, The Assœ iation has disbanded and no new entity has taken its place to provide

14 legal representation to its members. The individual mem bers represented in this action by the

15 finns of De Cuir & Somach. and Hale, txane, Peek, Dennison, Howard. Anderson and Pearl were

16 a11 membels of the former Association, and were represented solely in that capacity.

17 4. The individual members were notified in January 1999 that they were no Ionger

18 represented as a group in this matter, and individual representation was offered. Copies of the

19 lettem sent to the members are attached hereto as Exhibit A.

20 5. Jeff Hunewill, a director of the former Association, and now Chairman of the

21 Bridgeport Rancher's Organization (BRO) to which many former Association members also

22 belong, selected alternate counsel for representation in this matter. M r. Hunewill has sent a letter

23 to BRO m embels informing them of the new counsel's willingness to represent the group and

24 the necessity of releasing De Cuir & Somach from representation. A copy of that letter is

25 attached hereto as Exhibit B.

26 6. I recently received Substitutions of Attorneys for counsel to replace De Cuir &

27 Somach and of Hale, Lane, Peek, Dennison, Howard, Anderson and Pearl in this matter. Those

28 parties subm itting the Substitutions of Attorneys are Sario Livestœ k Company. Ronald Arrache
PCUI! Amm pl

MonoN TOWITHDRAW AS COIN EL; AFFIDAVITOFWILLIAM E. HVIDSTEN
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1 and Carolyn Strosnider. The substitutions V II lx submitted to this Court when they are fully

2 signed. To my knowledge, the remainder of the parties have not comrnitted to representation.

3 Those who I believe have not committed to representation are listed in Exhibit C,

4 7. I have knowledge of and am competent to testify to the m attels stated herein, except

5 to those matters stated on infonnation and lxlief, and as to those matters I lxlieve them to l:e

6 true.

7 1. William E. Hvidsten, do hereby swear under mnalty of perjury that the foregoing

i 8 assertions are true.

9

' 'l0 Dated this V day of March, 2000,
' 

x

11 <

12
W ILLIAM  E. HVIDSTEN

13

14

15 State of California )
) ss. .

16 County of Sacramento )

90 20œ before me, Ann S. Hafter, m rsonally appeared W illiam E. Hvitlsten17 On M arch , ,
proved to me on the basis of s'atisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to

18 the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the sam e in his authorized
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the pefson, or the entity upon lxhalf of

19 which the m lson acted executed the instrument.*

'

20 M N & e  W ITNFLSS my hand and official seal
-  

' # 1w -
* XX''21 -  -

*

e œ >22 G .
Ann S. Hafte Notary Public

23 Place Notary Seal Above

24

25

26

27

28
Q.CP P *. 0. MA 91

Monolq T0 WITHDRAW As COUNSEL; AFRDAVITOFW ILLIAM E. HVIDSTF.N
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1 PROOF OF SERVICE (Federal)

2 COURT: United States District Court - District of Nevada
CASE NAM E: United States of America, Plaintiff, W alker ltiver Paiute Tribe,

3 Plaintiff-lntervenor v. W alker River Inigation District, et a1.
CASE NO .: C-125-ECR - Subhle No. C-125-C

4
I am a citizef) of the United States. employed in the City and County of Sacramento. M y

5 business address is 400 Capitol M all, Suite 1900, Sacramento, CA 95814. l am over the age of
18 years and pot a party to the foregoing action.

6 (h,ée1l
On Mruuh tj , 2(XX). I selwed the following:

7
M OTION'TO W ITHDRAW  AS COUNSEL; AFFIDAVIT OF W ILLIAM  E.

8 HVIDSTEN '

9 .X. (by mail) on al1 parties in said action, by placing .a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed
envelom  in a designated area for outgoing mail, addressed as set forth on the attached service

10 Iist. At De Cuir & Somach, mail placed in that desigpxtej area is given the conrct amount of
postage and is deposited that same day, in the ordiflarf course of business, in a United States

1 1 mailbox in the City of Saclumento, Califom ia.

12 (by personal delivery) by peoonally delivering a true copy thereof to the person and at the
Qdress ms set forth on the attached service list.

13
(by overnight delivery service) via Federal Express addressed to the person at the address

14 ms set forth on the attached service list.

15 (by facsinlile transmission) to the pel-son at the address and phone number as set forth on
iie attached service list.

16

17
Please See Attached Service List

18

19

20

2 1

ob I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on22
uzuh -j., 2œ0, at Sacramento. Califomia.

23

24 UM
25 in

26

27

28
$. . cu. qt * . so. MM>I.

MolToplTow nlloRAwascoo sa; AFFIDAVITOFWILUAM E. Hvms=
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sun uunewill Ikiik sé'éiriàe1
Hunewill Ranch Beverly Sceirine

2 P. 0. Box 368 P. 0. Box 249
Bridgeport, CA 93517 Yerington, NV 89447

3 Nonnan Annett Kenneth Strosnider
Annett's M ono Village Carol Strosnider4 
Post Office Box 455 P. 0, Box 26
Bridgeport, CA 93517 Smith, NV 89430

5
Ron Arrache Talbot Land & Livestock

6 P. 0. Box 2468 c/o Thomas J. Talbot
Lancaster, CA 93539 1650 North Sierra Highway

7 Bishop. CA 93514
Artesani Family Trust

g c/o E.J. and M .E. Artesani Rachel Tholke Trust
3024 Hauser W ay c/o Dawn Cooper, Trustee
Carson City, NV 89701 P. 0. Box 979 

coleville. CA 96107
Richard N. Fulstone

10 2022 Nevada State Highway
, No. 208 Twelves Family Trust

P. 0. Box 61 c/o Roy Snyder and Joanne Rice
1 1 Smith, NV 89430 Elizabeth Aadnesen

4164 South Syracuse
12 Deborah Hartline Denver, CO 80237

P. 0. Box 1343
13 Quincy. CA 95971 Sweetwater Ranch

c/o W illiam W . W eaver, Jr.
Ten'y Hawkins 2535 State Route 33814
Margaret Hawkins W ellington, NV 89444
945 E. M ain Street. #16815 
Fernley, NV 89801

16 virginia Lakes M utual W ater Company
c/o Don M eier

17 4495 Gibraltar Drive
Reno. NV 89509

18
David Parraguirre

19 1700 W endy W ay
Reno, NV 89509

20 pl mouth Land and Stocky
c/o Louis W . Bergevin21 
13 o. Box 188
Gardnerville. NV 89410

22
Sario Livestock Co.

23 c/o Beatrice Presto
1462 Douglas Avenue

24 Gardnerville. NV 89410

David A. Sceirine25
P. 0. Box 1013
Yerington. NV 8944726

Joe Sceirine
27 P. o. Box 1013

Yerington, NV 89447
28

cu asosthel MO=ON TOWITHDRAWM COUNSEL; AFFIDAVITOFWILLIAM E. HVIDSTEN%. . 4t . -
- 7 -

Case 3:73-cv-00128-MMD-CSD Document 328 Filed 04/04/2000 Page 6 of 43



(

( .

Case 3:73-cv-00128-MMD-CSD Document 328 Filed 04/04/2000 Page 7 of 43



I .

j * .
i
1 %
! '

I DE culu & SoMlclq
1 WILLIAM e. HVIDSTEN a qsossssjo-Au coRpoRAmoN 'I '
! AYO RPIW S AT GW '
j '4*  CAPITOL MALL
I ' . .)

SLIITE 1 9*

I SAGRAMENTO. C)A 9* 4*..**07

j A'ELEeHONE (94e) **e.'z97p
j . FACSIMILE (91e) **+54 99 . . .

January 6, 1999I . .1 . ' . .
j ' '
1 .
l '

Ron ArracheI 
. .I Post Office Box 2468

Imncaster, CA 93539I

I '
I Re: W alker River Basin W ate: Users Association
i Mineral County Litigation
I 

.j . . ''

! Dear M r. Arrache:
I
1 This letter is to inform you that the W alker River Basin W ater Users! .
! Association (''W UA'') Board of Directors recentlv voted to dissolve the'
j ' ' #' gorganization

. That dissolution results in the term ination of Decuir & Som ach si 
' 

l l services aqreement with WUA. Under that agreement, W UA was to pay! ega
@ E . for a11 lezal servlces provided to vou bv virhze of vour m embersitio in W UA and
! ' '''''''' * ''''''

' 

''''' '''''' 't .

1 pursuaht to a legal services ar eem ent between you and Decuir & Som ach. K5 a
I result of the foregoing, Decuir & Som ach, regrettablp m ust tenninate its existing '
iI legal services agreem ent with you.
I ,
!

I Because you are a named party in the litigation and your water rights are
I subject to challenge by Mineral County and the W alker River Paiute IndianI
1 Tribe, it is very im portant that you retain new counsel as quickly as possible.
i Presently, the Court is still dealing w ith whether M ineral County has properly
1 served a11 necessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule,
! resportses to M ineral Cotmty's M otion to lntervene must be filed by Febmzary 1,! 

1999. M ineral Cotm ty w ill have until M arch 1, 1999 to file its reply. lf theI
1 M otion is granted, the Court will set a deadline for responses to the M ineral
i Cotmty com/laint sometime in the Spring of 1999.
I

i Again, as a water rights holder and a party nam ed by tlae County in its
!! complaint, it is im portm t that you retain collnKel to represent your interests. In
j the event the County s Modon to Intervene is grm ted, your failure to respond to

the County's com plaint, w hen required, could result irt a loss or reduction of
I your w ater rights. If you are a m ember of , Bridgeport Ranchers
I .
1 ' .
j

i
I .
j ' . . .

Case 3:73-cv-00128-MMD-CSD Document 328 Filed 04/04/2000 Page 8 of 43
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j . 'DE CUIR & SOMACH
 WILLIAM E. HVIDSTEN 

esossssloNAt CORRORATIDN ' 6 
. 

. ATTORNEYS AT t-m  ' '

l *oo'cAelmou MAuu
I sulve lpoo

' 
smcru Mehrro. cA osa4- *oz

' 'TXLERHO NE (@5 6) **6*7979
. FADSIMILE (91 e) *4e-@! 99

january 6, 1999 
. 

.

 .
 . '
 . ' . . .
1 . '' 

. 
.I

 Artesani Fafnily Trust '
 c/o E. J. and M. E. Artesani
 ' 3024 Hauser W ay '
I . ' '' 

.Carson City, NV 89701I
 . . ' 

. Re: Walker River Basin Water Users Association
1 M ineral Cotmty Litigadon '! 

.

 .
 Dear E. J. and M . E. Artesani:

I This letter is to inform you that the W alker River Basirt W ater Useçs
' 

'' '' B d f Directors recentl voted to dissolve theI Association ( W UA ) oar o y
 organiàation. That dissolution results in the term ination of Decuir & Som ach's
 legal services agreement with W UA. Under that agreement, WUA was to pay 

. for a11 legal services provided to you by virtue of your m embership in W UA and
I pursuant to a legal services agreement between you and Decuir & Somach. As a 

result of the foregoing, Decuir & Somach, regrettably, m ust term inate its existing 
le al sew ices agreem ent with you. 8

: '
i ' 

, Because you are a named party in the litigation and your w ater rights are
 subject to challehge by Mineral County and the W alker River Paiute Indian
 Tribe, it is very im portant that you retain new counsel as qtlickly as possible. .

 Presently, the Court is still dealing with whether M ineral Cotm ty has properly .
I served a11 necessary parties in the litigation. Under the cuyrent schedule,
 resportses to M ineral Cotm ty's M otion to Intervene m ust be filed by Febm ary 1

,

 1999. M ineral County will have until M arch 1, 1999 to file its reply. lf the
j M otion is granted, the Court w ill set a deadline for resporuses to the M ineral
I County complaint sometime in the Spring of 1999. '!
 . . 

'

 Agaim as a wqter rights holder and a party m med b# the County in its
. com plaint, it is im portant that you rptain counsel to represent your interests. In

, the 'event the County's M otion to Intervene is granted, your failure to respond to' 
' 

th County's complaint, when required, could result in a loss or reduction of e

 ' .
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. 1 ; 

. .j ' .
 '
 ' .
 . .

 , ' .
 .
! .

E. J. and M . E. Azlesaiti
January 6, 1999 '

 ' Page 2

 . . ' ,

'

j your water rights. If you are a member of WRID, Bridgeport Ranchers '
1 Organization or one of the other entities that had been a member of W UA, you
I m ay want to inquire w ith that entity for guidance on selecting new counsel. If 

ou woulà like Decuir & Somach to continue representing you, we w ill need to y
 enter into a nev legal sewices aareement wherebv #ou will be directly
 responsible for paym ent of our services. In the event w e represent a num ber of 

'

 individual water l'ights holders with common interests in the litigation, we
i w ould allocqte ahy corm nonqinterest efforts on a pro rata basis am olv  our clients.
i You are also free to retain the services of another attorney

.

j . '
 Please 1et us know if you desi.re Decuir & Somach to continue
 representing you. in this matter so we can provide you a new legal services 

agreem ent. If you have questions or need additional inform ation, please do not
 hesitate to call Stuart Som ach or m e. 

' 
.

l . 
.j '

1 ' ve truly yours
, .1 . 

'

 .

 .. ' .
* .

 ' .
 william E. Hvidsten
 '
! . .! W EH :m m
j . , '
j . .. '
 '
 .

 . .
 . ' . . .

j . '
l
i
! .
 '

 ' 
.

: . 
' 

.I
 . ' .

 '
 . .
 

. .
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. .! . .
 DE CUIR & SOMACH
 W ILLIAM E. HVIDSYEN 

g ssossssjouxu conFzoRv lo N . 
' 

.I AvroeslevsAvtxw

4* CAPITOL MAQL . ' .
SLII'FE 59œ

SACRAMENTO . GA 9581**407 .

. l . T'ELSR-ONE (9Ae) 4e6-7979 ' 
e-oslupu.e (91 e) **e-e4sp . '

January 6, 1999j : ..'' j . '

 ' . . . ,

 . '':. 
. '

 
. m chard N

. Fulstone 2022 N
evada state Hishw ay, No. 208l 

raost office Box 61
Sm ith, N V 89430

! Re: W alker River Basin W ater Users Association
M ineral County Litigation

 

j . . .,'
! Dear M r. Fulstone:
 '
 '
 Tlvis letter is to inform  you that the W alker River Basin W ater Users
!1 Association (''WUA'') Board of Directors recently voted to dissolve the
 rganization. That dissolution results in the termination of Decuir & Somach'so 

legal services agreem ent w ith W UA . Under that agreem ent, W UA w as to pay
for all Iegal services provided to you by virtue of your m embership in W UA and

 pursuant to a legal services agreement between you and Decuir & Somach. As a
 result of the foregoing, Decuir & Som ach, regrettablp m ust terminate its existing 

le al serdces agreement w ith you. '; 8

 B d in the litisation and your water rights areecause you are a name party
 ' .subject to challenge by Mineral Colmty and the W alker River Paiute lndianI
 . Tribe, it is very important that you retain new cotm sel as quickly as possible

.

 Presently, the Court is still dealing with whether M ineral County has properly
I served a11 necessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule, 

resportses to M ineral County's M otion to Intervene m ust be filed by February 1,
1999. M ineral County w ill have um il M arch 1, 1999 to file its reply. If the

i M otion is granted, the Court w ill set a deadline f6r responses to the M ineral
 Couzity complaint sometime in the Spring of 1999.

 '
E Again, ms a water righî holder and a party nam ed by the County in its

complaint, it is important that you retain cotm sel to represent your interests. In the event the County's Motion to Intervene is granted
, your failure tb respond to

 he County's com plaint, w hen required, could result in a loss or reduction of; t
I .

I 
.I 

. .
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iI .
$ #. . . ' '

' J #'

 '

j ' .

1 'Richard N
. Fulstone .

January 6, 1999 . . 
.paae 2

j . '
j ' . 

'

 : your water rights. If you are a member of WRID, Bridgeport ' Ranchers
 ' Oiganization or one of the other entities that had been a member of W UA, ypu
 may want to inquire with that ehtity for gtzidance on selecting new counsel

. If 
ld like Decuir & Somach to continue representing you, we w ill need tor yOu woul 

enter into a new legal services agreemept whereby you will be directlyI
' 

responsible for payment of our services. Ift the event w e represent a num ber of
 individual water rights holders with common interests in the litigation, we
 would allocate any com mon interest efforts on a pro rata basis am ong our clients.
! You are also free to retam the servkes of another attom ey.

! '
j ' .Please let us know if you desire Decuir & Som ach to conti

nue

 representing you in this matter so we can provide you a new legal services
 agreement. If you have questions or need additional information, please do not .
 hesitate to call Stuart Som ac.h or m e.
 . , ' .
j . ' .

i Very truly yours, '-
 . 

l '
 . '

I .
: W illiqm E. Hvidsten
i .

W EH :m m

 .

i 
.( .

j '

 '
i '
:

j ' .
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DE CUIR & SOMACH ' 
W ILLIAM E. HVIDSTEN' . .. 

' s ssoss'ssjoNAu co Reonv joN

m ORMDS AT Lm 
. 

' 
.

 *oo cAel-rou MAuu
 . . sulme 4soo
 sAcsAussmo. CA sse4*-**o> . ' '
' 'reueel-loNe (94e) **e-79y@ 'I 

. sAcslulu.s (9,e) **o-a1 es '
 .
1 January 6, 1999

 '
1 .
I .

Deborah Hartline
 Post Office Box 1M 3
 Quincy

, CA 95971

 Re: W alker River Basin W ater Users M sociation
 V leral Countv LitizationI 

. 
'''' '''''' 

.

Dear M s. H artline: 
. .

 
.I '

! n is letter is to inform you that the Walker River Basin Waief Users
 Association (''W UA'') Board of Directors recently voted to dissolve 1he

organization. . That dissolution results in the tërm ination of Decuir & Som ach's
 ' legal services agreement with W UA

. Under that agreement, W UA was to payi 
for all legal services provided to you by virhze of your m em bership irt W UA and

 pursuant to a legal services agreem ent between you and Decuir & Som ach. As a 
result of the foregoing, Decuir & Som ach; regrettably, m ust term inate its existingi

i legal sew ices agreem ent w ith you.
 .
 '
 Because you are a named party in the litigation and your water rights are
i subject to challenge by Mineral County and the W alker River Palute Indian
! '

.t ibe it Ls very important that you retain new cotmsel as quickly as possible
. .

 r ,
 Presently, the Coul't is still dealing with w hether M ineral County has properly
! served a1l necessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule, resporkses to Mineral County's Motion to Intervene must be filed by February 1

, 1999. M ineral Cotmty will have untit M arc.h 1, 1999 to file its reply. If the
 Motion is granted, the Coprt will set a deadline for responses to the Mineral
I County com plaint som etim e in the'spring of 1999.

 A irt as a w ater rights holder and a party nam ed by tite County in its Sa ,! 
complaint, it is importànt that you retain counsel to rrpresent your interests. Inl

 the event the County's M otion to Intervene is granted, your failure to respond to 
, the County s complaint, when required, could result in a loss or reduction of

i your water rights. If you are a m em ber of , Bridgeport RanchersI

 .
 . 

' ' 
.

j '
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j ' .
 ..k '# @ ' .
 .

j '
j '
j '
 '
 ' Deborah H artline ' ' '
 'January 6

, 1999 
P 2 'i M e .

j '

 Organization or one of the other entities that had been a member of WUA, you
I m ay w ant to iitquire with that entity for gtzidance on selecting new cou'nsel

. lfI .

i you w ould like Decuir & Somach to continue representing you, w e will need to
 enter into a new legal services agreement whereby you will be directly '
 yesponsible for paynïent of our services. In the event we represent a number of 

individual water rishts holders with com mon interests in the litigation, we 'j would gllocate any com mon interest efforts on a pro rata basis am ong our clients.
I You are also free to retain the services of another attorney. 

' ' 
' ' 

'
i

 ' .
 Please 1et us know if you desize Decuir & Som ach ' to continue
 representing you in this m itter so we can provide you a new legal services

agreem ent. lf you have questions or need addhional inform ation, please do not
i hesitate to call Stuart Somach or me.

 '
 . . -c . Very truly yours

, ' * 
. .; . . r

1

 W illiam E. H vidsten .
 . .

W EH:m m .! 
.

I

 .
 '

1
 .

 .
I
I 
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1 .f..
. 9 . . .

l . '
I ' . . ' '

I

Terry and M argàret Hawkins
1 IZO ZW 26, 1999
I . Page 2i 

.

j . . '

1 that entity for guidance on seleding new col,nqel. If yoB would like Decuir i
I Som ach to continue representing you, w e w ill need to enter into a new legal services
i agreement whereby you will be directly resportsible for payment of our sew ices. In

the event we represent a number of individual w ater rights holders with com m on
1 interests in the litigation, we would allocate any com m on interest efforts on a pro
1 rata basLs arrtong our clients. You are also frçe to retain the services bf another
! àttorney. '

'
j Please let us know if you desire Decuir & Somac.h to continue rèpresenting
I you in thiq m atter so we can provide you a new legal services agreement. If you
! . . have questioms or need addi

.tional inform ation, please do not hesitate to call Stuart! 
Som ach or zde. '! 

. .

1 '
j . . ' , . . . 

. 

. 

.

I . Very truly yours, -' .
I ?R. 

, 
#.

j . . z ...pnu
w illiam  E. Hvidsten

j '
I W EH :=
j . ' . .
1 .

j '
I ''

j . '
j '
! .

j '
i .
I

j '
I , '
i
! .
I
I .
I .
! .
i .
1 . .

1 . .

! 
.I

1 '
1 '
j ' .
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 ' '!E' '.. ,, lk.'u .. )g . ' . . .
 .
I DE CUIR & SOMACH
 W IK IAM f. HVIDSTEN ' A PROFESSIQNAL CORFORATION

' A'rro - evs A.T uhw '

j ' . 400 GAPITOL MALQ

' stll-r'e 1 9O0 '

SAGIRAM eNTO. GA 95844-4407 .
. 
' 

. 

'

i . . T'ELEPHONE (91e) 4*6-7979
 FACSIMILE (:4 e) mps-axss . .
 . .
 '

. Jénuac 6, 1999 'j ' 
. 

,

 .
!
 'Virzinia Lakes Mutual Water Companv '''.'''' ''1 '''''f' .

 c/o Don M eier

: 4495 Gibraltar DriveReno
, 
NV 89509 '

I .
I Re; W alker m ver Basin W ater Users Association '
 : .M ineral Couio  Litigation

! .
 Dear Mr. M eier;

I :' This letter is to inform you that the W alker River Basin W ater Users
 ': Association (''W UA'') Board of Directors rècentlv voted to dissolve the
 ' - -' ., orgardzation. That dissolution results in the term ination of Decuir & Som ach s
 legal services agreem ent w ith W UA. Under that pg eem ent, W UA was to pay
 ' for all legal services provided to you by virtue of your membership in WUA and
 pursuant to a legal services agreem ent between you and Decuir & Som ach. As a
E result of the foregoing, Decuir & Som aclu regrettably, m ust term inate its existing

legal se- ices asreem ent with you.
 '
I Because you are a named party in the litigation and your water rights are
 subject to challenge by Mineral County and the Walker River Paiute Indian
 Tribe, it is very im portant that you retain new counsel as quickly as possible.
'; Presently, the Court is still dealing with w hether M ineral County has properly
 served all necessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule,
 resportses to M ineral County's M otion to lntervene m ust be filed by February 1,
l 1999. 

M ineral Cotmty will have until M arch 1, 1999 to file its reply. If the .
 ' . . . M odon is granted, the Court will set a deadline for responses to the M ineral
 County com plaint som etime in the Spring.of 1999.
i .

 Agaim as a water rights holder ard a party named by the Cotmt# in its
 com plaint, it is im portant that you retain cotm sel to represent yotlr intvrests. ln
I , a to . the event the Cotm ty s M otion to Intervene is granted, your failure to respon
 the County's complaint, when required, cbuld result in a loss. or reduction of

. 

'

I

I
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. 
.

 (j. : . . ' '. . igygjjjs.l , : t
! ' 11( ;k . 

a.' . .

 ' '
 . ' ,
 ' .
j '

 . ' .
 Virginia Lakes M utazal W ater Com pany
 1999January 6,
1 Page 2

 , ' . '
 . '.' . ' . '

i your water rights. lf you are a member of W RID, Bridseport Ranchers
 . b f w UA ou
 Organlzation or one of the other entities that had been a m em er o r y

m' ay w ant to inquire with that entity for guidance on selecting new counsel. If .
 you w ould like Decuir & Som ach to continue representing you, we w ill need to

1 enter into a new legal services agreement whereby you will be directly' ible for payment of our services. In the event we represent a num ber of rOSPOY
individual wpter rights holders w ith com m on interests in the litigation, w e

 ' would allocate any com m on interest efforts on a pro rata basis am ong our clients.
! You are also free to retain the services of another attom ey.
I

 please 1et us know if you desire Decûir & som ach to continue
 representing you in this matter so wi can provide you a new lejal services

j
l agreem ent. lf you have quesdorus or need additional infprm ation, please do nbt
' ' hesitate to call Stuart Som ach or me.

 xi ' Very truly yours, ---
j '

 ' p z. . .
ze

 .... .y. .

! '; ' W illiam E. Hvidsten

 ' W EH:mm .
 .
j . '
j . ' .
 ' .
 '
 . '
j 'j . '

i .
I .
 .

 .

! . .
i .
l .
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i ' '
! ' st'z . .
 . 

- .# * '
 ' .
 '
 DE CUIR & SOMACHWILL

IAM E. HVIDSTENj A PROFESSIDNAL CORIY RATIONI
j , Axwnacvs xv kxw .
1 ' 4K GAPITD

L MALL . 
. 

'

. sul'rE 19œ '
SAGRAMENITD. CA 95544-*407 ' . z
TELEP-ONE (91e) **e-79T@

 sAcslult-e (9,e) aple-ejos ' .

j . Jarmary 6, 1999 .
j ' : '

 ' .
 . '
 .
 David Parraguirre
! 1700 w endy w ay
i Reno, N V 89509 '! 

. 

. .
 Re: w alker River Basin W ater Users Association 

. M ineral County Litigation

 ' .

j 'Dear M r. Parrap zifre:
j '
I
. n is letter, is to inform you that the W alker River Basin W ater Users 

''W UA'') Board éf Directors iecently voted to dissolve theAssociation ( 
. orgartization. .n at dissplution results in the term ination of Decuir & Som ach's

 le al services agreement with W UA. Under that agreement, W UA was to pay '8 
.

 . for a1l legal services provided to you by virtue of your membership in W UA and
pursuant to a legal sezwices agreem ent between you and Decuir & Som ach. M  a1

1 result of the foregoing, Decuir & Som ach, regrettably, m ust term inate its existing
 legal services agreei ent w ith you. '

 Because you are a named party in the litigation and you: water rights are
 subject to challenge by Mineral Count'y and the Walker River Paiute lndian
; Tribe, it is very im portant that yoiz retain new couztsel ms quickly as possible.

1 . Presently, the Court is still dealing with whether Mineral Cptmty has properly
I

served all necessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule, 
' M otion to Interyene m ust be filed by February 1, resporses to M ineral county s

 1999. M ineral County will have until M arch 1, 1999 to file its reply. If the
 M otion ks granted, the Court will set a deadlt e for responses to the M ineral
j
l Cotm ty com plaint som etim e in the Spring of 1999.

 Again, as a water rights holder and a party nam ed by the Cotmty in its
 complaint, it ks important that you retain cotmsel to represent your interests. In
 ' the event the County's Motion to Intervene Lq granted, your failure to respond to
 # . the County s com plaint, when required. could result in a loss or reduction of
I yottr w ater rights. If you are a m em ber of W RID, Bridgeport Ranchers

I
 . ' . .
 .
 .
 .

Case 3:73-cv-00128-MMD-CSD Document 328 Filed 04/04/2000 Page 20 of 43



Case 3:73-cv-00128-MMD-CSD Document 328 Filed 04/04/2000 Page 21 of 43



 '
 4 , ' .
I
 , '

 . . . '
 . '
i . DE CUIR & SOMACH

w 1t.k1AM e. HQIDSTEN A RnoFessloNAt- CORPOfu 'rIDN '
AU ORSIEYS AT kAw

 ' .
j ' ' ** QARITOL MALL

sut;r'e 19cK) ' sxcmxusxvo. cxosa, zs.woz 
. 

.

 . YELEP-ONE W1 e) *46-7979

1 ' ehcslMlue (94e) **e-a490

 Jarmary 6 1999
 ' '

 .
 .

Plym outh Land and Stock
I '''' . c/o Louis W . Bergevin

Post Office Box 188
. 

Gardnerville, N V 89410 '

 . Re: W alker River Basin W ater Users Association
 . M ineral County Litigation
j '
 . . Dear M r. Bergevin:
 .
 '.1 This letter is to inform you that the W alket River Basin W ater U sers

 Association (''WUA'') Board of Directors recently voted to dissolve the
 organization. That dissolution results irt the termination of Decuir & Somach's
! lqgal services agreem ent with W UA. Under that agreem ent, W UA was to pay
! for al1 legal services provided to you by virtue of your membership in WUA and
 pursuant to a legal services agreement between you and Decuir & Som ach. As a
 result of the foregoing, Decuir & Som ach, regrettably, m ust term inate its existing
I lesal services agreem ent with you.i

 . e Because you are a named party in the litigation and your water rights are
! subiect to challenze bv M ineral Countv and the W alker River Paiute Indian
j '''' ''i'''''' '''' '''' 'Tribe

, 
it is very im portant that you retain new counsel as quicky as possible.

 l . Presentlp . 
the Court is still dealing w ith w hether M ineral County has proper y

 served a11 nqcessary parties in the litigAtion. Under the current schedule,
i Mineral Cotmty's Motion to lntervene must be filed by February 1,; resporses to
 ' 1999. M ineral Cotmty will have until M arc.h 1, 1999 to file its reply. If the
 M otion i,s grm ted, the Court w ill set a deadline for responses to the M ineral
i County com plaint som etime in the Spring of 1999.
: .

 'Again
, as a w ater rizhts holder and a party nam ed by the County i.n its - In1 . com plaint, it is im portant that you retain cotm sel to represent youz interests.

 the event the County's Motion to Intervene is granted, your failme to respond to
 ' 1 int when required, could result in a loss or reduction ofthe Cotm ty s comp a ,

I '

 '
 ' .
i
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I ' .; h' *'''

Plymouth Lartd and Stock ' . .
 January 6, 19991 

Page 2 .! 
.

1 . '
i .

 your' water rights. If you are a member ùf W RID, Bridseport Ranchers
 Orsanization or one of the other entities that had been a m ember of W UA, you
 m ay w ant to inquire w ith that entity for guidance on selectilv new cotm sel. If
I you would like Dçcuir & Somach to continue representing you, we will need to
i enter into a new legal services agreement whereby you w ill be direcily
1 resportsible for pavment of our services. In the event we represent a number of
 individual water rights holders with common interests in the litiqation, we
 would allocate any com m on interest effor/ on a pro rata basis am ong '-our clients.
 You are also free to retain the services of another attom ey.

Please let us know if you desire Decuir & Som ach to continue
1 ide you a pew lqgal services: representing you in this matter so we can prov
I agreem ent. If you have questions or need additional inform ation, please do not
i hebitate to call Stuart Som ach or m e

.I

 ' Very truly yours, --
 ' c
I ' '' .
j ' t .'m
I . ,
j . . ' W illiam E. Hvidsten
 .

 w EH:mm
 '

1 '
j ' .
!
j . . . '
 ' .
 . '
 . '
 '
 .
 .

I '
 '

 . ' .
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 DE CUIR & SOMICH
 WILLIAM E. HVIDSTEN x ssosssslohmk CORPDMTIDN .

ATTORNEYS .T LAW
i . .
 . woo cxelvou Mwuu. '
 ' xs ysoosuI
 ' SACRAMENTO. QA 9sB1*-**07
i ' ' TELEPHONE (@4e1 **6-7979
1 . . Mcsl-Ius (s,e) .*e-a,@o .
 ' . .

Janua:ry 6, 1999
 .
l . .
j '
 . '
 ' . .
 Sario Livèstock Co.
 'c/o Beatrice Presto
I
I 1462 Douglas Avenue
 Gardnerville, N V 89410

 . Re: W alker River Basin W ater.users Association .
I M ineral County Litigation '
I
 .
 Dear M s. Presto: . .

This letter is to inform you that the W alker River Basin W ater Users
Association (''W UA'') Board of Directors recently voted to dissolve the 

;organization. That dissolution results in ihe termination of Decuir & Somach s
legal services agreement with W UA. Under that agreem ent, W U A w as to pay

j for al1 legal services provided to you by virtue of your membership in WUA and
'1 pursum t to a legal services agreem ent be- een you and Decuir & Som ach. As a
 result of the foregoing, Decuir & Som ach, regrettably, must term inate its existing

legal services agreement with you.

i .I Because you are a named party in the litigation and your water rights 'are
 subject to challenge by Mineral County and the W alker River Paiute lndian
 Tribe, it is very im portant that you retain new counsel as quickly as possible.
 Presentlp the Court is still dealing with whether Mineral County has properly
! served a11 necessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule,
i resportses to M ineral County's M otion to Jntervene m ust' be filed by February 1,
 1999. M ineral Cotmty will have until March 1, 1999 to file its reply. If the
 M odon ks granted, the Court will set a deadline for responses to the M ineral
1 Cotm ty com plaint som etim e in the Spring of 1999.
!
!
 A ain as a w ater rights holder and a party nam ed by the county in its . g ,
 complaint, it is important that you retain collnKel to represent your interests. In
I the event the County's M otion to lntervene is sranted, your failure to respond to
I , (j uon ofI the County s complaint, when required, could result in a loss or re uc

 '
I
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! .
j '
j '
I DE CUIR & SOMACH
I w luulAM e. HvlosmeN 'I A enoFessloNAu coReoëv loN
j 'ATTOR-EYS A.T LGW! .

4* CAPITOL MALL; .

SUITE 4 H 0

. SAGRAMENK , GA 9581*-*407

. . TELEP-QNE (94B) **6-797*
' 

FAGSIMILE (91f) **6*199!
I t: ' Jânuary 6, 1999

I
i
ij David A. Sceirine
i Joe sceirine
;
1 laost office Box

. 1013
! Yerington, NH. 89447

I Re: w alker River Basin w ater Users Association 
.! M i

neral County Litigationi
i ' ' . .

! . Dear M essrs. Sceirine:
I '
i n is letter is to inform you that the W alker River Basin W ater Users
,1 Association (''WUA'') Board of Directors recently voted to dissolve the
! ' *' g

organizati6n. n at dissolution results irt the term ination of Dvcuir & Som ach s
1 legal services agreem ént with W UA

. Under that agreem ent, W UA was tg pay
for a11 legal services provided to you by virt'ue of your membership in W UA apdi 

l 1 services agreem ent between you and Decuir & Som ach. As ai pursuant to a ega
' result of the foregoing, Decuir & Som ach, regrettably, m ust term inate its existing

i legal services agreem ent w ith you. '
!

; Because you are a nam ed party in the litisation and your watèr rishts are
i subject to challenge by Mineral County and the W alker River Paiute Indian
I Tribe, it is ve+ important that you retain new cotmsel as quickly as possible.
i Presently, the Cottrt is still dealing with whether Mineral County has properly
1 served a11 pecessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule,
' M ineral County's M otion to Intervene m ust be filed by February 1', 'resportses toI
I 1999. M ineral Cotm ty will have until M arch 1, 1999 to file its reply. If the
! M otion is granted

, the Court w ill set a deadline for resportses to the M ineral .
j County complaint sometime in the Spring of 1999.
i . 

.i Again
, ms a water rishts holder and a party named by the tounty in its! 

.

j com plaint, it is im portant that you retain collnqel to represent your interests. In
1 the event the County's M otion to Intervene Ls srapted, your failure to respond to
I th County's complaint when required cood result in a loss or reduction of. e z ,! 

.

i
I
j . . '
1 . '
I .
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1
k , . ' .' 

.
'

j '
I 

.! .
 David A. Sceirine
 'Joe Sceirine
 Januaw 6, 1999 .
 . pa e 2* . ' 

,8 .
 '
 . . '

' 
, .

j . 'your w ater rights
. If you are a mem ber of W RID, Bridgeport Ranchersi .

I Organization or one of the other entities that had been a membe: of WUA, you
1 may want to inquire with that entity for guidance on selecting new counsel. If
I you would like Decuir & Somach to condnue represepting yoil, we will need toI 

enter into é new legal services agreement whereby you' will be directlyi . .
' 

responsible for payment of ottr services. In the event we represent a numàer of
individual water rights holders with com mon interests irt the litigatiom  we

 would allocate any com m on interest efforts on a pro rata basis am ong our cliènts.
 ' You are also free to retain the services of another attorney.

 . '

 Please let us know if you desire Decuir & Somach to continue
 representing you in tMs matter so we can provide you a new legal services
 agreém ent. If you have questiorus or need additional inform ation, please do Bot
i hesitate to call Stuart Somach or m e

.! ' .

j ' .
j ' .

N
wI very tnlly yours

, ,i
I . . f.* . '
j . ' .

 William E. Hvidsien
 .
 . 'W EH

:m m .

 .

! .
! ' .

j . '
j .. '
! .

l

 '
 . . , '

 '
 .

I .
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I
I DE CIJIR & SOMACH
i w tuulA- s. HvlosmeNI A eRolressloNlu coRponv loN .

i Avroassvs v  txw
1 . woo cwelvou u' Auu
! '
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I . .J : . . . '
I Tm uarv 6. 1999

j '
i ''j ' .
! Jack Sceirine
I Beverly sceirine
i Post Office Box 249 ' 'I 

.

r , Yerington, N V 89447 . .

l Re: W alker River Basin W ater Users Askociation
4 M ineral Countv Litiqation
j q '' ''''' '
j 'Dear Jack and Beverly Sceirine: .I

i n is letter is to inform you that the W alker River Basin W ater Users
: : Association (r'W UA'') Board of Directors recently voted to dissblve the
i . organization. That dissolution results in the term ination of Declzir & Som ach'sI .

legal services agreel ent with W UA. Under that agreem ent, W UA wms to pay
: for all legal services provided to you by virtue of your m embersltip in W UA and
I pursuant to a legal services agreem ent between you and Decuir & Som ach. M  a
I
i result of the foregoing

, Decuir & Som ach, rèm ettably, m ust term inate its existing
i legal services agreement w ith you. '
! .
I ''i Because you are a nam ed party in the litigation and your water rights are

1 subject to challenge by Mineral County and the Walker River Paiute Indian
i Tribe, it is very im portant thét you retain new counsel as quickly as possible.
1 ' Presently, the Court is still dealing w ith whether M ineral Cotm ty has properly
i served all necessary pardes irt the litigation. Under the current schedule,
i , s ed by February 1

, 'j responses to Mineral County s Motion to Intervene must be
! 1999. M ineral Cotm ty will have tm til M arch 1, 1999 to file its reply. If the
1 Modon Ls granted, the Court will set a deadline for respomes to the Mineral
! .cotmty complaint sometime in the Vpring of 1999. .
j '''' ''''

' 

'''''''' '

I Again, as a water rights holder and a party named by the' county irt itsi 
. Icomplaint, it is important that you retain cotmsel to represent your interests. n1 

, d toI the event the County s M odon to Intervene is granted, your failure to respon
l the County's com plaint, when required, could result in a loss or reduction ofi 

.

i

I
j . .
j ' .

I .
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1
j . ' .
I

j ' . ,
I J

ack Sèeirine .
Beverly Sceirine 'I

I January 6, 1999 .
! Iaage 2

!

j your w ater rights. lf you are a mem ber of W RID, Bridgeport Ranchers
Organizadon or one of the other entities that had been a m em ber of W UA , you

I may want to inquire with that endty for guidance on selecting new counsel. lf
; ' you would like Decuir & Somac.h to continue representing you, we w ill need toI 

.

i enter into a new legal services agreem ent whereby .you w ill be directly
I responsible for payment of our services. In the qvent we represent a number of
I individual w ater rights holders with coinm on interests in the litigation, w e
I would allocate any common interest efforts on a pro rata basis among our clienl.
2 h ttorney

.I You are also free to retain the services of anot er a
I .
! Please let us know if vou desire Decuir & Som ach to continue
j ''#'

' 

' 
.representing you in this m atter so we can provide you a new legal services! 

.

i agreem ent. If you have questions or need additional inform ation, plepse do not
I hesitate to call Stuart Somach or me.
I .

j '
k ' M trul ours .ery y y .
! t'
! /
I .-c
!I W illiam E. Hvidsten

I W EH:mm
j . . '
j . . '
I
j '

d '
j . '

j . '
j . '
j ' .
i
! '
j '
!
ë .
l
I .
1 .

j '

i .
: .
j '
! .
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 DE CUIR & SOMACH

wIU-IAM s. svlos'rsw . A enoeessloNAu coneo-vloN
 xawsasvs gw ow .
 ' k (m cAelrou MAut- .
 . ' sulvs asoo
l SACM MENTO. CA 9sa5*-*4O7 .

TELEPHONE (@1e) +*e-7979
 .

. FACSIMILE (91 e) 4*e-B4 99 .!
 . i . ' . . . ' January 6, 1999

 . . ' ' '

 Kenneth Strosnider .
Carol Strosnider
Post Office Box 26

I Smith, NV 89430
 .
 Re: w alker River Basin w ater Users Association
l M i 1 cotm ty Litigation nera
 '
I Dear Kenneth and Carol Strosnider: '
 .

'This letter is to inform you that the W alker River Basin W ater U sers

 Associition (''WUA'') Board of Directors recently voted to dissolve the
 organization. n at dissolution regults in the termination of Decuir & Som ach's
 legal seçvices agreement with WUA. Under that agreement, WUA was to payfor al1 legal se- ices provided to you by virm e of your mem bership in W UA and

puzsuant to a legal services agreem ent bétween you and Decuir & Som ach. M  a
 result of the foregoing, Decuir & Somach, regrettablp must terrhinate its existing
1 legat services agreement with you.i

 .
 Because you are a nam ed party in the litigation and your water rights are
! . subject to challenge by Mineràl County and the Walker River Paiute Indian
 Tribe, it Ls very important that you retain new counsel as quickly as possible.
 Presently, the Court is still dealing with w hether M ineral County has properly
 d a1l necessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule,sew e
 ' i to Intervene must be filed by February 1, resportses to M ineral Cokm ty s M ot on
 1999. M ineral County will have tm til M arch 1, 1999 to file 'its reply. If the
I M odon is granted, the Cotzrt will set a dqadline for resportses to the M ineral
 County com plaint som etim e in the Spring of 1999.

 Again, as a water rights holder and a party named by the Cotmty in its complaint, it is important that you retain cotm sel to represent your interests. In
l the event the County's M odon to Intervene is m anted, your failure to respond to '

' d uld result in a loss or reduction ofth
.e County s complaint, when require , co 

.

I .

 . .
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DE CUIR & SOMACH
wILLIAM e. Hvlos-rEN A enoFesslohlAt CORPOBATION
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' ' . TELEPHDNE (94@) *4e*7@7@ 'I '
' FACSIMILE (91e) *#e-el 99I

!
! January 6, 1999 '
 '' . .

 '.
1 Talbot Land & Livestock
I c/o n omas J. Talbot ,
i 1650 North Sierra Highway
 Bishop

, CA 93514
 .

Re: W alker River Basin W ater Users Association 
.

 ' M ineral County Litigation
1 .
j 'Dear M r

. Talbot: 'i
2 . :
 n is letter is to in/orm you that the W àlker River Basin W ater Users '

Association ('zWUA'') Board of Directors recently voted to dissolve the
organization. That dissolution results in the term inatlon of Decuir & Som ach's

 legal services agreem ent w ith W UA. Under that agreem ent, W UA was to pay 
.

! for all legal services provided to you by virtue of your m em bership in W UA and
i . pursuant to a legal services agreement between you and Decuir & Somach. As a
I
I result of the foreRoirm, Decuir & Som ach, rer etlablv, m ust term inate its existing
j ''''' %-''' ''-'' '' 'legal sen ices agreem ent with you

. .
 ' ,
 Because you are a nam ed party in the litigation and your water rights are
 ' ubject to challenge by Mineral County and the W alker River Paiute Indians

Tribe, it Ls very important that you retain new cotm sel as quickly as possible.I 
.

Presently, the Court is still dealing with whether M ineral County has properly
. served al1 necessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule,

' i l C t 's Motion to Interv4ne must be filed by Februazy 1, resporuses o Minera oun y
 1999. M ineral County w ill have tm til M arch 1, 1999 to fiie its reply. If the
 M otion Ls granted, the Court w ill set a deadline for resporuses to the M ineral

Cotm ty complaint som etim e in the Spring of 1999.

 . .' 
. Agaim às a water righî holder and a party nam ed by the County in iis

1 complaint, it is important that you retain cotmsel to represent your interésts. In
 the event the Cotmty's M otion to Intervene ks granted, your failure to respond to

' 

the County's complaint, when required, could result irt a loss or reduction of
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. : .

 ' .
! .
!

 Talbot Land & LivestockJanuary 6, 1999
i Page 2j ''''''' '

 :. ' '

ottr w ater rîghts. If you are a m em ber of. W RID, Bridgeport Ranchersy
' Organization or one pf the other entities that had been a m em ber of W U A, you

for guidance on selecting new counsel. 11 
.may want to inquire .with that entity ul 

rwed toyou w ould like Decuir & Som ach to continue representing you, w e w
I enter into a new lezal services acreement wherebv vou w ill be directlv
! responsible for pavme -nt of our servic 'Js. trt the event -we -represent a number -of
 in -dividual wa -ter-riahts holders with common interests Z the litisation, we
 would allocate any Jommon interest efforts on a pro rata basis among-our clients.

You arè also free to retain the services of another attomey. 'i
I .
 Please let us know if you desire Decuir & Som ach to continue

representing you in this m atter so we can provide you a new  legal services
' agreem ent. If you have questions or need additional inform ation, please do not
! .
 hesitate to call Stuàrt Som ach or m e.

 . very truly yours, . 'h-
i '
 '/
 ..' .
 ' ,

,
 . . w iniam E. Hvidsten
: .

 . .
 W EH :m m
 ' . . .
j . '
i .
 .
 . .

j '
I .
I .
 '
 .
g ' .j '
; '

 . .

 . '
1 '

 .
i .
I
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.j . ' .Jartuary 6 1999 '

I .

j . . .
I Rachel Tholke Trust .
1 c/o Dawn Cooper, Tm stee
I Post Office Box 97 'I 

.

I Coleville. CA 96107

I Re: W alker Rivey Basin W ater Users Association ' .
! M ineral County Litigation1

j 'Dear M s
. Cooper:

' n is letter is to inforrh you that the W alker River Basin W ater Users
Association (''W UA'') Board of Directors recently voted to dissolve the

j organization.. n at dissolution results in the termination of Decuir & Som ach's
I legal services agreement with W UA. Under that agreement, W UA was to pay
I for all legal services provided to you by virtue of your m em bersltip in W UA and
!
.1 pursuant to a legal services agreem ent between you and Decuir & som ach. As a
1 result of the foregoing. Decuir & Somach, regrettablp must terminate its existing

legal services agreemeht with you.I

! Because you are a named party in the litigation and your water rights are
I

I subject to challenge by Mineral County and the W alker River Paiute IndianI 
.Tribe, it is very im portant that you retain new counsel as quickly as possible.

Presently, the Court is still dealing with whether M ineral Colm ty has properlyI 
.p selwed a1l necessary parties in the litigadon. Under the current schedule,

j ' ,responses to M ineral Coun!y s M otion to Intervene m ust be filed by February 1
,I

I 1999. Mineral County will have tmtil Marc.h 1, 1999 to file its reply. If the
1 . Motion is granted, the Court will sét a deadline for resporuses .to the Mineral
1 County complaint sometime in the Spring of 1999. .
j ' .

i
'j Again, as a w ater rights holder and a party nam ed .by the County in its
1 complaint, it is important that you retain collnKel to represent your interests. In
I the event the Cotmty's Motion to Intervene is granted, your failure to respond tol 

the County's complainj when required, could result in a loss or réduction ofl 
.

j '
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 DE CUIR & SOMXCH
! WILLIAM e. HVSDSTEN A PROFESSIONAL CORPDRATIDN

 
AW ORNEYS AY LAW

. 4*  GAPITDL MALL
i
 ' SCJCT'C 19W '
 slTFtAMeN-ro. (M gsel*-*Aoz '
I . 'reuepelohls (p4e) **s-x 7:
 .' FAGSSMILE (91 6) *4&.B 1 99 .

j . ' .
: Januazv 6, 1999

I .

 .
 Twelves ramily Trust

c/o Roy Snyder and Joanne Rice
Elizabeth Aadnesen

 4164 South Syracusei Dehver, CO 80237 ' '

 . .1 Re: W alker River Basin W ater Users Association
 M ineral County Litigation

 .: Dear M r. Snyder, M s. Rice and M s. Aadnesen:

 :
ï
': TM s letter is to inform you that the W alker River Basin W ater Users

I : . Association (''WUA'') Böard 'of Directors recentlv voted to dissolve the
 

*' #.organization.' That dissolution results irt the term ination of Decuir & Som ach s
1 . legal services agreem ent w ith W UA. Under that agreem ent, W UA w as to pay
 for a11 legal services provided to you by virtue of your m embership in W UA and .
 . pursuant to a legal services agrpement between you and Decuir & Som aèh. K% a
 result of the forezoinz, Decuir & Som ach, regrettably, m ust term inate its extsting
 ''''' .'.....'. '' .ë legal services agreem ent with you. .

Because you are a nam ed party in the litigation and your w ater rights are
subject to challenge by Mineral. County and the W alker River Paiute lndian

 Tribe, it is very im portant that you retain new counsel as quickly as possible.
: Presentlp the Court is still dealing w ith whether M ineral County has properly
 . 

served a1l necessary parties irt the litigation. Under the current schedule,
' responses to M ineral Cotmty's M otion to Intervene m ust be filed by February 1,
. 1999. M ineral County will have until M arch 1, 1999 to file its reply. lf thè

 Motion is granted, the Court will set a deadline fo# responses to the Mineral
County com plaint som ehme in the Spring of 1999.

 Againe as a water rights holder and a party named by the County in its
com plaint, it ij important that you retain counsel to fepresent your interests. ln

! the eyent the County's M otion to Intervene is granted, your failure to respond to
 '
 .j ' '

I .
I . .
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i
! .
 . ' ,
 . '
 . . . '
 ' ,
 Tw elves Fam ily Tnzsi .
i January 6, 1999! 

. 
.

j . page 2
 . :

i the county's complaint, when required; could result in a loss or reduction of
our water right-s. If you are -a mem ber of W lkID, Bridgeport Ranchersy

' ' Orgartization or one of the other entihes that had been a m ember of W U A, you
 may want to inquire with that entity for guidance on selecting new courusel. If
 ld like Decuir & Som ach to continue representing you, we w ill need toyou wou 

.

 il1 be directly enter into a new legal services agreement whereby you w 
t a number ofresporusible for pappent of our services. In the event we represen

I indlvidual water rzghts holders with comm on interests in the litigation, we
' w ould allocate any com m on interest e'fforts on a pro rata basis am ong our client-s.'
 You are also free to retain the services of another attorney. 

.

 '
Please 1et us know if you desire Decuir & Som ach to continue

1 representing you in this matter so we can 'provide you a new legal services' dditional inform ation, please do notagreem ent
. If you have questiorus or need a

 hesitate to call Stuart Som ach or me. ' .

 .
1 ' ' Very truly yours, xk.
I ' .

 wc .

 W illiam E. Hvidsten '

W EH:mmI .

I

 '
 .
 . .
j 'i

j '
 . 

. 
' 

.

 . .
 '

! .
I , , '
i

 .
I ' . . .
j ' .
i
I '
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! DE CUIR & SOMXCHI
 wluulAv s. HvlosmsN A. enoeesslohlAu coneonv loN
 ATTORNRS AT KAW '
 '

400 CAPITDL MALL .1 ' .
' . styl're 4 900 ' ' '

 .. . SAGRAMENTO. CA 9581 4-**07
' '' . TELERHDNE (91 @) ***-7979
! . ' ' FACSIMILE (94 6) **e-B199

' 
( . . 

' . .

 January 6 1999
1 ' . .
 . ' . .
 I .
 . .
I . . .
1 sweetwater Ranch
 ' ' 

/ w illiam W . w eaver, Jr. 'c o
I 2535 State Route 338 . '
i w ellingtom N V 89444
 . .
 R w alker River Basin w ater users Association! e:
 M ineral Cotm ty Litigation
 '

Dear M r. W eaver: 'i .

i .
This letter is to inform  you that the W alker lkiver Basin W ater Users

 '' '' Board ' of Directors recently voted . to dissolve thè Association ( w UA )
1 orgnnization. That dissolution restzlts in the term ination of Decuir & Som ach's
 legal services agreem ent with W UA. , Under that agreem ent, W UA was to pay

. 
for all legal services provided to you by virtue of your m em bership in W UA and

!i Pursuant to a legal services agreem ent between you and Decuir & Som ach. K5 a
 

, 
result of the foregoing, Decuir & Som ach, regrettably, m ust term irtate its existing

 legal services agreement w ith you
. .

l
 Because you are a named party in the litigation and your water rights are
 . subject to challenge by M iperal Colmty and the W alker River Paiute Indian
2 Tribe, it is very important that you retain new counsel as quickly as possible.
 Presently

, 
the Court is still dealing w ith w hether M ineral County has properly

 served all necessary parties in the litigation. Under the current schedule,
i resporses to M ineral county's M otion to Intervene m ust be filed by February 1,
 1999. Mineral County will have until March 1, 1999 to file its çeply. lf the
 M otion is granted, the Court will set a deadline for resporuses to the M ineral 

.

: County complaint sometime in the Spring of 1999.

 Agairu as a water rightà holder and a party named by the County in its
1 int it is impodant that you retain co,xnqel to re'present yo'ur interests. In1 comp a ,

 the event the County's M otion to Intervene is granted, your failure to respond to
 the County's complaint, when required, could result in a loss or reduction of '
l .
 ' . .

 ' .
 . '
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l
1

j ' . . .
j . ' .
i .

Sweetwater Ranch 'I
! January 6, 1999
i laage 2

i . ' . 
' ' 

. . . .

your w ater rights. If you are a m ember of W RID, Bridgeport Ranchers
! . O rganization or one of the .other entities that had been a member of W U A, you
l m ay want to inquire with' that entity for'guidance on selecG g new counsel. IfI
i you would like Decuir & Som ach to continue representing you, we w ill need to
l enter into' a new legal sezvices agreement whereby you will be directly .
I ' responsible for payment of our services. In the event we represent a number of
I individual w ater rights holders with com m on interests in the litigation, we
' ld allocate any com m on interest efforts on a pro rata basis am ong our clients.I w ou
i You are also free to retain the services of another attom ey.
g ' .
@ f desire Deduir & somach to continueplease let us know i vou
j '' '
: representing you in this m atter so we can provide you a new legal services
1 agreem ent. If you have questions or need additional inform ation, please do not
! hesitate to call Stuart Som ach or m e

.l
k '

I .
! Very truly yours, N.
l r .- . .
! '
j . r '
I . . . 

.

! william E. Hvkdsten
j ' .
'

j '
W EH :m m .i .

E .

i
I '
j '
y '
! .

I
!
j . '
I .
I

j ' .
ë .
i
I '
j '
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'' '

1 .. ' ' ; .. . . 
.j .. ,. ' ' . . ' ' ,.- 2 . .

z ( '. ' i
. i! z o

cu.-  12.,-
e . I .

B EPO RT CHER'S O RG TION :
:

I
j 'Fdlow mcrnbers

. 
'

.1 . ! ' .
i * . .'
. 'I*h5: xblcd of îlîis letter coxex  mur Ie&l reprev ution in pottmii WalkeI 

Riv. Paiute Tribc and M ijwrpl tounty llu'sllion. ocorgc Bo csch as you know . ls théi 
attonwy xlcctca by the BKo xarch committec and su ntly approved by vote of tlo

w BRO mtmbçrshsp at jhe June 1-  med ng. Crorge is = dy to apre nt $1 pf u: 7
I however thm ls a fomulity whioh vsas to b: udrese  grx. '
I . .
i '
! Ethical atlonlo s, it tunkq om, are vmy reluean! to solicit or appesr to x lich 

,l dients
. ** - - 'ux of this consciemious co -npderatlon. ln order for Go rge Betwe-'-K toI

mpr- m eacb of us, we must xquest that hc be our attoro  tiu ividuallyl. n u$ I am
I ' u Toslng a a nple luter wljich you are free îo u-  !ut requestx Mr. - --.e.h w yov
I 1e*  rtwpruemative ln walker Kvm' > crx mattms. lryou stin want Georgc to > y* ri 

reseptatlve as you did in June pleax send thgs letter to M r. Bencxh as soon asI r*
I N sm-ble. n is wi; do thret thngs. thw, h -71 rdeax N a-a.lr and somamh. th fonncr
' W ater U= '? Attom m  fm m rtprw tnîing yx

. Two, r- rge e*'- ---: will be in pla-  îoI . .' 

reprœ nt yœ r intce- . n ree, you and tbe BRO w:m la re y to re> nd lcN lly x:d in a
tirxly way wheo h Y omes n--xry. K(r. M esch = 1 x t nred a rezaisyr paid in .
alvync.c and i: wlling to bBl all of'u: aglctively.

I
I Onv Gnal lcgal mltler q- . to %  taken care otkbere and tlot is relcaung INcuïr '

e  Krw- h *om repasmztlng f%e of the BRO. Ifyou siped a rtquest for 'I .

I M .lr and somach to repr--.-' mu ms pm  oftu mcmbershp in ta wm er KV-BI n
! w ater Uxr's Aswç.. thtm w u lould xnd them a luter uxling tht m u no loe er a d
1 thdr acw ices 1n w alker m versec

.lw  matters. 'rhis * 1 &ee lbtxn from any oblîgallon te!
l - 1 mu; or to bill mu. lryou lzve your own attorney or do not n=  reprwee btloa
j in this matîer yx do not -- -= to respond to Mr. Benexh.
i lfyml send in the nm utx Iute  tlwt is providc  pl-- Rl in you nvlm  and '
l udress and s%  and date tlle ldter nfore mailing.i .
I J

' 

.

I lfm u hve any quutiona or concez'ns pl-z.- can me at (J75) 46!-2!79.

j '
1 sim ely

. 
i
. 

.I
I Je Hue l '
i ' Chaimv  BRO :
I . E(
I .
I .!

I . !
I i

I .
. j '' 

. Ij 
j '

I -I
I ' i

'

I ' ' ' 'vcyau p.ea .
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Exhibit C

Artesani Fam ily Trust

Ftzlstone, Richard

H artline, Deborah

H awkirus, Terry and Hawkins, M argaret

M eier, Don/virginia Lakes M utual W ater

Parfajuirre, David

Plym outh Land & Stock

Sceirine, David

Sceirine, Joe

Sceirine, Jack and Sceirine, Beverly

Strosnider, Kenneth

Talbot, Tom

Rachel Tholke Trust, c/o Dawn Cooper, Trustee

Twelves Fam ily Trust

W eaver, W illiam/sweetwater Ranch

i
i

@

'

!
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